
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Monday 29 November 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
 Mrinal Choudhury 
 Krishna Suresh 

 Husain Akhtar 
 

  
   

 
Reserve Members: 

 
Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Acting Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 29 November 2010 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE HELD IN RESPECT OF 

'EVER BUBBLES LTD' (TRADING AS DAY ONE) 197 STREATFIELD ROAD, 
KENTON, HARROW, MIDDLESEX HA3 9DA   (Pages 3 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community & Environment. 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 
public. 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
       -Applicants and Objectors 
       -the procedure for the hearing. 
 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 
written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  
Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 
application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2010 
 

Subject: 
 

Application to vary the premises 
licence held in respect of 
‘Everbubbles’ (trading as Day One), 
197 Streatfield Road, Kenton, Harrow, 
HA3 9DA 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Brendon Hills, Corporate Director, 
Community & Environment 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Premises Licence 
Variation Application  
Premises Plan 
Location Map  
Representation  

 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
An application to vary the premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of “Everbubbles” (trading as Day One), 197 Streatfield Road, 
Kenton, Harrow, HA3 9DA, has attracted a representation from a Responsible 
Authority, the Metropolitan Police on the grounds of prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of 
children from harm.  
 

Representations received 
 

 
Representations from interested parties 
 

From Relevant Representations details 
The Planning Authority  No representations received 
Health & Safety  No representations received 
Environmental Health Authority  No representations received 
Trading Standards  No representations received 
The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 
LFEPA  No representations received 
Metropolitan Police Representation received 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 44 

3



From Relevant Representations details 
Interested Parties No representations received  
 
Section 2 – Report 

 
Current situation 

 
2.1 There is currently a premises licence in force at “Everbubbles”, 197 

Streatfield Road, Kenton, Harrow, HA3 9DA. The premises is a shop 
authorised to sell alcohol. Briefly, the premises licence authorises the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises during the following timings: 
 
Monday to Saturday  08.00am – 11.00pm 
Sunday   10.00am – 10.30pm 

 
2.2 The current premises licence holders, Mr Prakash Patel and Ms Nita Patel 

have applied to vary the premises licence so as to permit sale of alcohol 
during the following times: 
 
Monday to Sunday   12.00am – 12.00am (i.e. 24hours a day) 

 
2.3 The premise is situated at 197 Streatfield Road, Harrow, in a parade of 

commercial premises, with nearby residential premises. A map of the area 
is attached to this report.  

 
Representations 

 
2.4 The Metropolitan Police through Sergeant Davis have submitted a 

representation. A copy of this representation is attached to this report. 
 

Consultation 
 

2.5 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Licensing Implications 
 

2.6 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the 
applicant has addressed how they intend to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
Legal Implications 
 

2.7 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the variation 
application and any relevant representations unless all parties agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary. The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 
2.8 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the 

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 

4



2003, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and the steps that are 
necessary to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.9 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required 

to take such of following steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives – 

 
a. To modify the conditions of the licence 
b. To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
2.10 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 
• Any additional or modified conditions should be practical and 
enforceable 

• The applicant and any person who made relevant representations 
would have the right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the 
grounds provided in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
2.11 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 

legislation, Members must have regard to –  
 

• The common law rules of natural justice 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
2.12 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in 

a way that is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms.  The following provisions of 
the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 (right to a fair trial) 
Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(protection of property). 
 
Community Safety 
 

2.13 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 

Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall 
be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect 
of the e
[...]
ivities 
 

DAY START FINISH 
MONDAY 0800 2300 
TUESDAY 0800 2300 

WEDNESDAY 0800 2300 
THURSDAY 0800 2300 
FRIDAY 0800 2300 

SATURDAY 0800 2300 
SUNDAY 1000 2230 

 
a. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
b. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
(a) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the 
vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 
(b) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
(c) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which 
the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of 
State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
N/A 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 
 
FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES 

8



Page 3 of 5 

 
Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
PRAKASH PATEL & NITA PATEL 
197 STREATFIELD ROAD 
KENTON 
HA3 9DA 

020 8204 4552 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where  
applicable) 
 
N/A 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
PRAKASH PATEL 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
05PP-00AQ-TYWE-JNKK 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW (00AQ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF GRANT: 4th JULY 2005  REASON FOR ISSUE: CONVERSION 
      ISSUE NUMBER: 1 

9



Page 4 of 5 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises 

supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
(b) at a 
[...]
dance with an authorisation which is contrary to S.136(1) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and he accepted a caution and was therefore not prosecuted. I have requested the 
Licensing Authority produce this Caution form to the Committee as an exhibit.  
 
The licence holders have now applied for their licence to be varied to 24hr opening and sale of 
alcohol. 
 
They have offered one(1) additional steps to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Those phrases listed on page 13 of the application are simply a listing of the licensing objectives 
and a couple of legal requirements ( not selling alcohol to drunks and not selling alcohol to 
persons purchasing for children). The only condition that the Licensing Authority were able to 
extract as being ‘offered’ by the applicant is : 
 “1. The premises shall operate a "challenge 21" policy for sale of alcohol.” 
 
I strongly object to this application.  
 
The premises has not been crime free and any licensed premises must promote the licensing 
objectives with real measures rather than lipservice.  
 
Real measures include :  
 
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) - because it improves the perception of safety and allows 
monitoring of the whole of the licensed and public areas within the building and it’s 
curtilage (to include the car park, courtyard and/or garden areas of the premises, where 
present).  It must achieve the following: 
 

• Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any image. 
• Provide an internal overt CCTV system, capable of providing recorded colour format 

images of all public areas, during times when the staff/public occupies these areas. 
• Provide recorded, full frame, head and shoulder colour images of all persons internally 

approaching the main entrance doors or any external doors. 
• Provide an external overt CCTV system, capable of providing recorded colour images of 

the external approach to the main entrance doors or any external doors (subject to any 
planning and/or building const
[...]
d disc drive shall be archived by CD media 
format. Archiving shall be on a clean CD, which does not contain any other pre-recorded 
images. 

• A minimum of 10 CD discs will be stored on site in a secure area and will be available for 
use at all times. 

• The power supply serving the cameras and or camera transformers and DVR shall be a 
maintained non-switched 240v A/C supply. A competent person shall install the supply 
and the contractor shall issue a Part P Certificate. 

• The CCTV contractor shall issue a certificate of conformity on completion of the 
installation. 

• An as installed system specification, schematic drawing and site logbook shall be 
provided to the system controller(s) and shall be available to be viewed at all times. 

• An approved CCTV contractor shall maintain the system at bi-annual intervals. Each 
camera shall be cleaned and a test recording completed and compared with the previous 
recording, to ascertain any deterioration in quality and performance. 

• The CCTV contractor shall provide system-operating manuals to the system controller(s), 
which shall include the method of reviewing and archiving recorded images and will be 
available for use at all times. 

• A Data Protection and evidence kit shall be provided. 
• Recorded or archived images shall not be removed or electronically transmitted from the 

premises unless authorised or requested by the Police Authorities. 
• The nominated system controller(s) will manage the system. 
• The CCTV system must be in full operational order and must be recording at all times 

whilst the premises are open. If the CCTV is not recording when the premises is closed, it 
must be linked to the intruder alarm system, so that it starts recording when the alarm is 
activated. 

• If the system is analogue, a library of 31 VCR tapes will be required for storage and 
rotation. 

 
A monitored central station alarm, installed by an alarm company affiliated to an 
independent alarms inspectorate bo
[...]
ses should have a minimum of three locking points at 
floor level and be secured with high security fixings and closed shackle padlocks to prevent them 
being easily forced. Ideally, roller shutter grilles should comply with LPS 1175 SR 1/2 – the 
standard for enhanced roller shutter grille security. 
 
Till Guards 
 
A till guard  prevents easy access to cash in the till (over the counter ‘snatch’ thefts/robberies) 
 
 
Minimum staff numbers 
 
Alcohol related violence peaks at night and violent attacks at licensed premises are most 
prevalent. Minimum numbers of staff set as condition help to deter attacks at premises.  
 
I object to any increase to the current hours. 
 
The Licensee and DPS has - as recently as July this year - NOT demonstrated that he can 
control and manage the premises without breaking the law. 
 
Any granting of additional hours and therefore moving licensable activities to times when the 
public and staff are more at risk would be at odds with the current track record of the applicant 
who should, rather than be rewarded for breaking the law, now demonstrate over a reasonable 
period of time that he can actually adhere to licensing laws. 
 
In this regard, premises who demonstrate a good track record in Harrow have, by 
 1) gradually increasing their hours in stages and  
 2) installing proper crime prevention measures and accepting conditions of such,  
by dint of their greater experience moved to later hours with the confidence of the committee and 
statutory authorities. 
 
 
I have no confidence in this applicant and request that the application is rejected in entirety. 
 
Should the Committee choose to reject this position and grant any additional hours then I request 
that only minimal hours changes are made and that consequently conditions are placed on the 
licence. 
 
i.e. 
 
 1. CCTV will be installed, maintained and operated to the reasonable specification of the 
Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer. Images will be securely stored, kept for a minimum 
of 31 days and be made available to officers of the police or local authority upon request. 
 
2. A monitored central station alarm (including panic alarms) will be installed, operated and 
maintained in accordance with the reasonable specification of the Metropolitan Police Crime 
Prevention Officer. 
 

39



3. Roller shutter grilles will be fitted to the front of the premises, to be secured with high security 
fixings and closed shackle padlocks. 
 
4. Till guards will be fitted to prevent easy access to cash in the till. 
 
5. A 'Challenge 21' policy will be operated at the premises, whereby any person attempting to 
purchase alcohol (or other age restricted products) and who appears to be under the age of 21 
years, will be asked to provide proof (i.e. passport, driver's licence or some other such accredited 
form of photo identification) that they over the age of 18 years. Notices will be displayed advising 
customers that the scheme is in operation. A record of age related refusals of sale will be kept 
and will be made available to officers of the police or local authority upon request. 
 
6. Clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
7. A RAID control Time Delay Safe is installed. 
 
8. A minimum of three staff to be on the premises from 2300 until closing. 
 
9.  During licensable timings should the DPS not be present at the premises then a personal 
licence holder will be present. 
 
10. Deliveries will be made during reasonable hours. 
 
 
 
 

40



 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 2)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41



 
 
Have you made a representation relating to this premises before    □   No 
 
If yes please state the date of that re
[...]
n interested party or responsible authority within the period 
prescribed, 28 days from the application was advertised. 

c) in the case of representations made by an interested party (who is not also a responsible authority) that 
they are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
Further restrictions apply relating to Police Representations on DPS’s and representations on provisional 
statements.  Please check with the Licensing Section. 

 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application to vary the premises Licence held in respect of 'Ever Bubbles Ltd' (Trading as Day One) 197 Streatfield Road, Kenton, Harrow, Middlesex HA3 9DA
	EVER BUBBLES t-as DAY ONE - HA3 9DA PL
	LETTER WITH VARIATION APP 27 SEP 2010
	VARIATION APPLICATION EVER BUBBLES T-A DAY ONE HA3 9DA - 27 SEP 2010
	PREMISES PLAN
	GIS Map
	Representation form - Everbubbles - Day One C Davies




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 29 November 2010 - 16 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

29 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrinal Choudhury 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar  

 
* Krishna Suresh 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

31. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Mrinal Choudhury be appointed Chairman of 
this Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 36 - Application to vary the premises licence held in respect of 
'Ever Bubbles Ltd' (Trading as Day One) 197 Streatfield Road, Kenton, 
Harrow, Middlesex HA3 9DA 
 
Councillor Husain Akhtar declared a personal interest in agenda item 36 in 
that the applicant was a resident in Canons Ward.  He would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

33. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

34. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 



 

- 17 -  Licensing Panel - 29 November 2010 

35. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 

36. Application to vary the premises licence held in respect of 'Ever Bubbles 
Ltd' (Trading as Day One) 197 Streatfield Road, Kenton, Harrow, 
Middlesex HA3 9DA   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: 
 

Adebisi Reid 
Legal Observer: 
 

Gloria Lawson 
Democratic Services Officer: 
 

Mark Doherty 
Licensing Officers: 
 

Peter Coates 
Bernadette Forde 
 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Sergeant Carl Davis, Metropolitan 
Police (objector) Sergeant John 
Crump, Metropolitan Police 
(objector) 
 

Present: Mr Prakash Patel (applicant) Mr 
James Osborne (applicants 
representative - arrived late) 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) taking into account: 
 

• the Licensing Act, guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act; 

• the Licensing objectives; 
• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; 
• the Human Rights Act 1998; 
• the principles of natural justice and having considered all 

representations; 
 

the Panel decided to vary the premises licence so that the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises is during the following hours: 

 
Monday - Thursday     08:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday   08:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 10:00 to 23:30 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 29 November 2010 - 18 - 

(2) the following conditions be added to the licence: 
 

1. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed behind 
the counter, at all exits and by the alcohol shelving and fridge, 
specifying the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol; 

 
2. CCTV will be installed, maintained and operated to the 

reasonable specification of the Metropolitan Police Crime 
Prevention Officer. Images will be securely stored, kept for a 
minimum of 31 days and be made available to officers of the 
police or local authority upon request; 

 
3. A monitored central station alarm (including panic alarms) will be 

installed, operated and maintained in accordance with the 
reasonable specification of the Metropolitan Police Crime 
Prevention Officer. 

 
4. Roller shutter grilles will be fitted to the front of the premises to 

be secured with high security fixings and closed shackle 
padlocks; 

 
5. Till guards will be fitted to prevent easy access to cash in the till; 

 
6. A ‘Challenge 21’ policy will be operated at the premises, 

whereby any person attempting to purchase alcohol (or other 
age restricted products) and who appears to be under the age of 
21 years, will be asked to provide proof (i.e passport, driver’s 
licence or some other such accredited form of photo 
identification) that they are over the age of 18 years. Notices will 
be displayed advising customers that the scheme is in 
operation. A record of age related refusals of sale will be kept 
and will be made available to officers of the police or local 
authority upon request; 

 
7. A minimum of three staff to be on the premises from 23:00 until 

closing. 
 
REASON:  The Panel believed that the decision would promote the licensing 
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 and Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRINAL CHOUDHURY 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 



 

- 19 -  Licensing Panel - 29 November 2010 

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


